
 

 

State Water Resources Control Board 
February 19, 2021 

Re: Kings River FAS Hearing 

TO ALL PARTIES: 

On December 2, 2020, the Administrative Hearings Office (AHO) of the State Water 
Resources Control Board (State Water Board or Board) issued a Notice of Public 
Hearing and Pre-Hearing Conference (Notice of Public Hearing) on two pending 
petitions to revoke or revise the Declaration of Fully Appropriated Stream Systems (FAS 
Declaration) with respect to the Kings River System and related issues raised in a 
complaint (Semitropic Complaint) filed by Semitropic Improvement District of Semitropic 
Water Storage District (Semitropic) against Kings River Water Association (KRWA) and 
its member units.  The Notice of Public Hearing identified procedural matters to be 
addressed during the pre-hearing conference set for January 26, 2021, including the 
hearing issues to be addressed in the proceeding, the hearing dates and associated 
deadlines, and whether the hearing should be conducted in phases. 
 
KRWA, Alta Irrigation District, Consolidated Irrigation District, Fresno Irrigation District, 
and Tulare Lake Basin Water Storage District (collectively, Kings River Water Districts) 
sent a letter to the AHO dated December 23, 2020, raising procedural concerns and 
requesting changes to the timeline and structure of the hearing outlined in the Notice of 
Public Hearing.  Semitropic sent a letter to the AHO dated December 31, 2020, 
opposing the requests by KRWA and the Kings River Water Districts. 
 
On January 13, 2021, I sent a letter to Semitropic, KRWA, and the Kings River Water 
Districts proposing to structure the proceedings on the petitions and the Semitropic 
Complaint in phases.  In my letter, I raised additional procedural issues about the 
proposed hearing phases that I asked the parties to address in their pre-hearing 
conference statements.   
 
The AHO received a joint pre-hearing conference statement from Semitropic, KRWA, 
Alta Irrigation District, Consolidated Irrigation District, and Fresno Irrigation District, and 
individual pre-hearing conference statements from Tulare Lake Basin Water Storage 
District, Laguna Irrigation District, McMullin Area Groundwater Sustainability Agency, 
and California Department of Fish and Wildlife, prior to the pre-hearing conference.  The 
AHO held the pre-hearing conference on January 26, 2021.  Representatives of all of 
the parties that filed pre-hearing conference statements appeared at the pre-hearing 
conference. 
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1. Phases of the Hearing 
 
None of the parties objected to conducting the hearing in phases as proposed in my 
letter of January 13, 2021.  Therefore, the hearing in this matter will be held in the 
following phases.  First, the AHO will conduct a Phase 1A hearing to address the 
threshold question of whether there is evidence tending to show that Licenses 11517 
and 11521 should be revoked or a violation of a requirement described in Water Code 
section 1831, subdivision (d), is occurring or threatening to occur.  The AHO will 
consider the evidence and determine whether the evidence supports giving notice 
pursuant to Water Code sections 1675.1 and 1834 with a statement of facts and 
information on which the Board’s consideration of a proposed revocation of Licenses 
11517 and 11521 and a proposed cease-and-desist order during Phase1B would be 
based.   
 
If the AHO determines after Phase 1A that Semitropic or other parties presented 
sufficient evidence, the AHO will give notice and provide “statement[s] of facts and 
information” pursuant to Water Code sections 1675.1 and 1834.  The AHO will not 
present a proposed order to the State Water Board pursuant to Water Code section 
1114, subdivision (c), after the close of Phase 1A.  A preliminary determination by the 
AHO that there is sufficient evidence to issue notice for a Phase 1B hearing will not be a 
decision subject to reconsideration under Water Code section 1122 or a final action 
subject to judicial review under Water Code section 1126.  Any findings of fact made by 
the AHO during Phase 1A of the hearing that support a decision to give notice and 
provide “statement[s] of facts and information” pursuant to Water Code sections 1675.1 
and 1834 will not be binding on the AHO or the parties in Phase 1B.  Although parties 
will not be permitted to present duplicative evidence during Phase 1B (if Phase 1B is 
held), the parties will have the opportunity to present new evidence relevant to the 
issues noticed for the Phase 1B hearing even if the evidence could have been 
presented during Phase 1A. 
 
If held, the Phase 1B hearing will address whether the Board should revoke Licenses 
11517 and 11521 and whether the Board should issue a cease-and-desist order.  The 
AHO will determine at a later time whether to present a proposed order to the Board for 
its consideration pursuant to Water Code section 1114, subdivision (c)(1), after the 
close of Phase 1B but before Phase 2.  If the AHO determines after Phase 1A that the 
evidence was insufficient to substantiate notice and “statement[s] of facts and 
information” pursuant to Water Code sections 1675.1 and 1834, the AHO will proceed 
directly to Phase 2.  In Phase 2 of the hearing, the AHO will receive evidence relevant 
to the two petitions to revoke or revise the Board’s FAS Declaration with respect to the 
Kings River.  After Phase 2 of the hearing, the AHO will present a proposed order to the 
Board for its consideration pursuant to Water Code section 1114, subdivision (c)(1). 
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2. Phase 1A Hearing Schedule and Procedures 
 
The deadlines in the chart below apply to Phase 1A of this hearing.   

 
Deadlines / Schedule Date and Time 

Pre-Hearing Conference March 23, 2021, 9:00 a.m. 
Deadline for all parties who want to 
participate in Phase 1A to file amended 
NOIs, including proofs of service. 

March 30, 2021, 4:00 p.m. 

Deadline for all parties to file case-in-chief 
exhibits and exhibit identification indices. 

May 3, 2021, 4:00 p.m. 

Phase 1A hearing begins. June 2, 2021, 9:00 a.m. 
Additional Phase 1A hearing days (if 
necessary) 

June 3 and June 4, 2021, 9:00 a.m., 
and additional dates as necessary. 

 
As I described during the pre-hearing conference, the initial Notice of Intent to Appear 
(NOI) due on February 15, 2021, was only required to indicate the intent of the party or 
interested person to participate in one or more phases of the hearing and the contact 
information for the representative of the party or interested person.  The amended NOI 
due on March 30, 2021, must identify, if applicable: (1) the name of each witness who 
will testify on the party’s behalf; (2) a brief description of each witness’s proposed 
testimony; and (3) an estimate of the time requested for the witness to present a brief 
oral summary of his or her written testimony.  Parties who do not intend to present 
cases-in-chief but wish to cross-examine witnesses or present rebuttal should so 
indicate in their amended NOIs. 
 
All parties who file an amended NOI for Phase 1A by the deadline identified above will 
be permitted to submit evidence relevant to the preliminary determination of whether 
there is evidence tending to show that Licenses 11517 and 11521 should be revoked or 
a violation of a requirement described in Water Code section 1831, subdivision (d), is 
occurring or threatening to occur.  After submission by the parties of amended NOIs on 
March 30, 2021, the AHO will set time limits for the parties’ witnesses to orally 
summarize their written testimony.  At this time, I am not setting time limits for cross-
examination or presentation of rebuttal testimony.  I will, however, set time limits for oral 
summaries of direct testimony and cross-examination and rebuttal testimony as 
necessary during the hearing to complete the preliminary Phase 1A hearing in a timely 
manner.  I encourage parties who are similarly situated to coordinate their presentations 
of evidence and cross-examination to move through the witnesses’ testimony efficiently.  
I will also set a schedule and page limits for closing briefs and any dispositive motions 
at the close of the Phase 1A hearing. 
  



 - 4 - February 19, 2021 

3. Hearing Issues 
 
Phase 1A of the hearing will address: 
 

(1) Whether there is evidence tending to show that Licenses 11517 and 11521 
should be revoked or a violation of a requirement described in Water Code 
section 1831, subdivision (d), is occurring or threatening to occur; and 
 

(2) Whether the AHO should give notice and provide “statement[s] of facts and 
information” pursuant to Water Code sections 1675.1 and 1834, and conduct 
Phase 1B of the hearing.   

 
The AHO will issue amended hearing notices for Phase 1B (if held) and Phase 2, at 
appropriate times after the close of the Phase 1A and Phase 1B hearings.  Prior to 
issuing the amended hearing notices for these phases, the AHO will invite the parties to 
comment on proposed hearing issues for the relevant phase. 
 
In its pre-hearing conference statement and during the pre-hearing conference, Tulare 
Lake Water Storage District requested clarification that the hearing issues addressing 
potential revocation of Licenses 11517 and 11521 and a potential cease-and-desist 
order, would only address Kings River water as a source and would not address other 
sources of water that may be tributary to Tulare Lake.  During the pre-hearing 
conference, Kevin O’Brien indicated on behalf of Semitropic, that Semitropic may be 
willing to stipulate to such a clarification.  Any party who objects to limiting the scope of 
all phases of these hearings to Kings River water as a source, and excluding other 
sources of water that may be tributary to Tulare Lake, shall file a statement of objection 
with the AHO by February 26, 2021.  Parties may also file statements of support by this 
deadline.  After considering any submittals by the parties, the AHO will issue an 
amended Notice of Public Hearing for Phase 1A of the hearing, which will clarify the 
scope of the Phase 1A hearing.   
 

4. Hearing Team and Separation of Functions 
 
As stated in the Notice of Public Hearing in this matter issued by the AHO on December 
3, 2020, I am the hearing officer who will preside during pre-hearing conferences and 
the several phases of this hearing.  Other AHO staff members may be present and may 
assist me during the pre-hearing conferences and the hearings.  I may also consult with 
other AHO hearing officers and staff members when deliberating on matters relevant to 
this proceeding.  In addition, I and other AHO staff members may consult with staff of 
the Division of Water Rights (excluding staff in the Division’s Enforcement Section), staff 
of the Board’s Office of Chief Counsel, members of the executive management of the 
State Water Board, and State Water Board members, to discuss or deliberate on 
matters relevant to this proceeding.   
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Although the Board’s Office of Enforcement and the Division’s Enforcement Section are 
not, at this time, parties to the proceeding, the AHO and other participants on the 
hearing team identified above will maintain separation of functions from staff in the 
Office of Enforcement and the Enforcement Section, including the Assistant Deputy 
Director for the Permitting & Enforcement Branch.  No ex parte communications 
involving substantive or controversial procedural matters in this proceeding may occur 
between AHO staff or other individuals with whom AHO staff may consult identified 
above, and staff of the Office of Enforcement and the Enforcement Section.  Because of 
this separation of functions, parties may communicate individually with staff of the 
Division’s Enforcement Section or the Office of Enforcement to discuss issues regarding 
this proceeding.   
 
Parties may communicate with the Division of Water Rights Records Unit as necessary 
to obtain copies of records administered by the Records Unit that may be relevant to 
this proceeding.  Parties may also communicate with staff of the Division of Water 
Rights about matters that are not directly within the scope of this proceeding as needed 
to conduct ordinary business with the Division, including, for example, KRWA’s pending 
Petition for Change for License 11521 and inquiries related to annual water use 
reporting.  As this proceeding continues, I will monitor whether separations between the 
hearing team members (including the Board staff members listed above as potential 
hearing team members and State Water Board members) and other Division staff is 
necessary or appropriate to prevent ex parte communications about substantive or 
controversial procedural matters that are directly at issue in this proceeding. 
 
More information about the separation of functions between the AHO and certain 
members of the Division of Water Rights staff is provided in the July 10, 2020 
memorandum from the Presiding Hearing Officer of the AHO and the Deputy Director of 
Water Rights to the Executive Director, titled “Processes for Assignment of Water-Right 
Permitting Projects to Administrative Hearings Office and Subsequent Proceedings.” 
This memorandum is available on the AHO webpage at: 
https://www.waterboards.ca.gov/water_issues/programs/administrative_hearings_office/
docs/2020-07-10_aho-dwr_processes_memo.pdf.   
This matter is a Tier 3 project for which separation of functions for certain staff within the 
Division of Water Rights applies. 
  

https://www.waterboards.ca.gov/water_issues/programs/administrative_hearings_office/docs/2020-07-10_aho-dwr_processes_memo.pdf
https://www.waterboards.ca.gov/water_issues/programs/administrative_hearings_office/docs/2020-07-10_aho-dwr_processes_memo.pdf
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5. Pre-Hearing Conference 
 
The AHO will hold a pre-hearing conference in this matter on March 23, 2021, at 9:00 
a.m.  The pre-hearing conference will be held by Zoom teleconference.  The AHO will 
circulate the Zoom teleconference information to each person or entity that has filed an 
initial NOI.  The parties may, but are not required to, file new pre-hearing conference 
statements prior to the pre-hearing conference. 

 

Sincerely, 
 
SIGNATURE ON FILE 
 
Nicole L. Kuenzi 
Hearing Officer 
Administrative Hearings Office 
 



SERVICE LIST 
Updated February 16, 2021 

 

Kevin O’Brien 
Sam Bivins 
Downey Brand LLP 
621 Capitol Mall, 18th Floor 
Sacramento, CA 95814 
kobrien@downeybrand.com 
sbivins@downeybrand.com 
Attorneys for Semitropic Improvement 
District 
 
Jason Gianquinto  
General Manager 
Semitropic Water Storage District 
1101 Central Avenue, P.O. Box 8043 
Wasco, CA 93280-0877 
jgianquinto@semitropic.com 
 
Steve Torigiani 
Brett Stroud 
Young Wooldridge 
1800 30th St., 4th Floor 
Bakersfield, CA 93301 
storigiani@youngwooldridge.com 
bstroud@youngwooldridge.com 
Attorneys for Semitropic Water Storage 
District 
 
Nicholas Jacobs 
Michelle Chester 
Somach Simmons & Dunn  
500 Capitol Mall, Ste. 1000 
Sacramento, CA 95814 
njacobs@somachlaw.com 
mchester@somachlaw.com 
Attorneys for Alta, Consolidated, and 
Fresno Irrigation Districts 
 

Chad Wegley 
General Manager 
Alta Irrigation District 
289 North L St.  
Dinuba, CA 93618 
cw@altaid.org 
 
Doug Jensen 
Lauren Layne 
Baker Manock & Jenson 
5260 North Palm, Ste. 421 
Fresno, CA 93704 
jensen@bakermanock.com 
llayne@bakermanock.com 
Attorneys for Alta Irrigation District 
 
Phil Desatoff  
General Manager 
Consolidated Irrigation District 
2255 Chandler St. 
Selma, CA 93662 
pdesatoff@cidwater.com 
 
Doug Jensen 
Lauren Layne 
Baker Manock & Jenson 
5260 North Palm, Ste. 421 
Fresno, CA 93704 
djensen@bakermanock.com  
llayne@bakermanock.com 
Attorneys for Consolidated Irrigation 
District 
 
Bill Stretch  
General Manager 
Fresno Irrigation District 
2907 S. Maple Avenue 
Fresno, CA 93725 
bstretch@fresnoirrigation.com 
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Adam Claes  
Assistant General Manager 
Fresno Irrigation District 
2907 S. Maple Avenue 
Fresno, CA 93725 
aclaes@fresnoirrigation.com 
 
Jeff Boswell 
Fresno Irrigation District 
2907 S. Maple Avenue 
Fresno, CA 93725 
jboswell@fresnoirrigation.com 
Attorney for Fresno Irrigation District 
 
Brandon Silveira  
13498 15th Ave. 
Hanford, CA 93230 
brandonsilveira@me.com 
 
Russell McGlothlin 
Zachary Smith 
O’Melveny & Myers 
400 S. Hope St., 18th Floor 
Los Angeles, CA 90071 
rmcglothlin@omm.com 
zsmith@omm.com 
Attorneys for Terranova Ranch Inc. 
 
Robert E. Donlan 
Shawnda M. Grady  
Ellison Schneider Harris & Donlan 
2600 Capitol Ave., Suite 400 
Sacramento, CA 95816 
red@eslawfirm.com 
sgrady@eslawfirm.com 
Attorneys for McMullin Area 
Groundwater Sustainability Agency  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Jennifer L. Spaletta 
PO Box 2660  
Lodi, CA 95241 
jennifer@spalettalaw.com 
Attorney for Laguna Irrigation District, 
Burrel Ditch Company, Stinson Canal & 
Irrigation Co., Upper San Jose Water 
Co., Liberty Mill Race Company, Liberty 
Mutual Canal Company, and Clarks 
Fork Reclamation District 
 
Scott Sills 
Manager 
Laguna Irrigation District 
Burrel Ditch Company 
Upper San Jose Water Co.  
Liberty Mill Race Company 
Liberty Mutual Canal Company 
5065 19 ½ Avenue 
Riverdale, CA 93656 
scott@lagunaid.com 
 
Stephen Heintz 
Manager, Stinson Canal & Irrigation Co. 
1100 W. Shaw Avenue, Suite 148 
Fresno, CA 93711 
hbm1100@aol.com 
 
Sterling Duncan 
Manager, Clarks Fork Reclamation 
District 
P.O. Box 874 
Lemoore, CA 93245 
Sterling-duncan@sbcglobal.net 
 
Kenneth J. Richardson 
Peltzer & Richardson LC 
3746 W. Mineral King Ave.  
Visalia, CA 93291 
krichardson@prlawcorp.com 
Attorney for Peoples Ditch Company 
and Last Chance Water Ditch Company 
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Kathleen Miller  
California Department of Fish and 
Wildlife 
P.O. Box 944209  
Sacramento, CA 94244-2090 
Kathleen.Miller@wildlife.ca.gov 
Attorney for California Department of 
Fish and Wildlife 
 
Joseph D. Hughes 
Klein DeNatale Goldner 
4550 California Ave., 2nd Floor 
Bakersfield, CA 93309 
jhughes@kleinlaw.com 
Attorney for Kings River Water 
Association 
 

Peter J. Kiel, SBN 221548 
Law Office of Peter Kiel 
P.O. Box 422  
Petaluma, CA 95955 
pkiel@cawaterlaw.com 
Attorney for Tulare Lake Basin Water 
Storage District 
 
Aubrey A. Mauritson  
Ruddell Stanton et al. 
1102 N. Chinowth Street 
Visalia, CA 93291 
amauritson@visalialaw.com 
Attorney for Tulare Lake Basin Water 
Storage District 
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